NC DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH * Secretary

MARK PAYNE < Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

ROY COOPER ¢ Governor

December 23, 2019

Robert A. Leandro
robbleandro@parkerpoe.com

Exempt from Review — Replacement Equipment

Record #: 3166

Facility Name: Harris Regional Hospital

FID #: 923046

Business Name: DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC

Business #: 2314

Project Description: Replace cardiac catheterization equipment located at Caldwell Memorial Hospital to
be installed on a mobile trailer to serve Harris Regional Hospital

County: Jackson

Dear Mr. Leandro:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency),
determined that based on your letter of December 10, 2019, the above referenced proposal is exempt from
certificate of need review in accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-184(a)(7). Therefore, you may proceed to
acquire without a certificate of need the GE Innova IGS 530 cardiac catheterization equipment to replace the
GE Innova Optima cardiac catheterization equipment. This determination is based on your representations that
the existing unit will be sold or otherwise disposed of and will not be used again in the State without first
obtaining a certificate of need if one is required.

Moreover, you need to contact the Agency’s Construction, and Acute and Home Care Licensure and
Certification Sections to determine if they have any requirements for development of the proposed project.

It should be noted that the Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that any
change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this office and a separate determination.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Ena Lightbotirn Martha J. Frisone
Project Analyst Chief

cc: Construction Section, DHSR
Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION
HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION

LOCATION: 809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 809 Ruggles Drive, 2704 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
https://info.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/ « TEL: 919-855-3873

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



: e
@ 2,
d, Y trag, |
< DECT 359
o
o
Poe
I dl ACI R &
Robert A. Leandro Atlanta, GA T & cou ®
Partner Charleston, SC
Telephone: 819.835.4636 Charlotte, NC
Direct Fax: 919 834 4564 Columbia, SC
robbleandro@parkerpoe.com Greenville, SC
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Spartanburg, SC
December 10, 2019

VIA U.S. MAIL AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Martha Frisone, Chief

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
2704 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

Martha.Frisone@dhhs.nc.gov

Re: DLP Cardiac Partners Prior Notice of Replacement of Cardiac Cath Lab
Dear Ms. Frisone:

This letter is intended to provide prior notice to the Healthcare Planning and Certificate
of Need Section (the “CON Section” or the “Agency”’) that our client, DLP Cardiac Partners
(“Cardiac Partners”) is replacing the cardiac cath lab equipment it currently operates at Caldwell
Memorial Hospital ("CMH"). The existing cardiac cath lab equipment that is being replaced was
originally purchased in 2012. The existing cardiac cath lab at CMH is one of the nine mobile
cardiac cath labs subject to the 1995 Settlement Agreement with the Department. Pursuant to
the Settlement Agreement, these nine mobile cath labs may be operated as either fixed or
mobile cath labs. Cardiac Partners is the successor of interest to the 1995 Settlement
Agreement based on the 2011 Exemption Decision of this Agency. See Attachment A.

The cardiac cath lab equipment that will replace the existing equipment at CMH will be
installed on a mobile trailer. As set forth in the January 17, 2019 Notice and the January 23,
2019 Response from the Agency, Cardiac Partners still plans to operate the new cardiac cath
equipment as a mobile unit at Harris Regional Hospital in Jackson County, North Carolina. See
Attachment B.

The approximate cost of the replacement equipment, inciuding installation on the trailer
is $500,000.00 See Attachment C, Replacement Chart. The replacement equipment will
perform similar procedures and have similar capabilities as the existing cath lab equipment.
The existing cardiac cath equipment is being sold to CMH. CMH was issued a CON in 2018 to
acquire cardiac cath equipment and received a material compliance letter from the CON Section
confirming that it can acquire the existing cath lab equipment in February of 2019.

Accordingly, Cardiac Partners requests that the Agency confirm that this replacement
acquisition is exempt from CON review and that the CON Section issue a written determination
that Cardiac Partners can move forward with purchasing the replacement equipment.

PPAB 5272780v1

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP - Attorneys and Counselors at Law  PNC Plaza 301 Fayetteville Street - Suite 1400 Raleigh, NC 27601 PO Box 389 Raleigh, NC 27602-0389



December 10, 2019
Page 2

| greatly appreciate your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please feel
free to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

e O OLL

Robb Leandro
RAL:klb

Enclosure

PPAB 5272780v1
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North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation
Certificate of Need Section
2704 Mail Service Center) Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2704

Beverly Eaves Perdue, Governor ‘www.ncdhhs, gov/dhs Craig R. Smith, Section Chief
Lanier M, Cansler, Secretary i - Phone; 919-833-3373
Aprﬂ 29,2011 | , Fax: 915-733-8135

-Jone Law Kqford, Secretary

. - DLP Cérdiac Partners, LLC

103 Powell Court, Suite 200
Brentwood, TN 37027

RE: Exempt from Review/ Acquisition of the mobile diagnostic program consisting of the nine
" units of cardiac catheterization equipment identified in Attachment A owned by MedCath
Partners, LLC by DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC

Dear Mr. Koford:

Tn response to your letter of April 27, 2011, the above referenced proposal is exempt from certificate
of need review in accordance with G.S. 131BE-184(a)(8). Therefore, DLP Cardiac Partners, LL.C may

proceed to acquire the above referenced health service facility without first obtaining a certificate of .
need.

The existing mobile diagnostic program consisting of the pine units of cardiac catheterization
* equipment identified in Attachment A is authorized by-the terms of the August 14, 1995 Settlement
Agreement (Attachment B). Operation of the nifie units ‘of cardiaé catheterization equipment by DLP

Cardiac Partners, LLC will also be subject to the terms of the August 14, 1995 Settlement
Agreement.

It should be noted that this Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that
any change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this Agency and a separate

determination. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this
office.

Sincerely, i
IaithaC). Huasnw
Martha J, Frisorle

Assistant Chief Certificate of Need Section

ce:  Medical Facilities Planning Section, DHSR

Ahﬁ%[s Location: 701 Barbour Crive w Dorothea Dix Hospital Campus a Raleigh, M.C, 17603
An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Emplover
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Duke LIFEPOINT

HEALTHCARE

April 27,2011

Via Hand Delivery

Craig R. Smith, Section Chief
Certificate of Need Section

Division of Health Service Regulation
2704 Mail Service Center

Re: Acquisition of Health Service Facility
Dear Mr, Smith:

We write on behalf of DLP Cardiac Partners, LL.C (“DLP”). DLP is wholly owned by

- DLP Healtheare-LL.C;-a-joint venture-of-the-Duke-University- Health-System-and-DLP-Partner; —

LLC (a subsidiary of LifePoint Hospitals, Inc.), The purpose of this letter is to provide prior
written notice of the acquisition by DLP of the mobile diagnostic program currently owned and
operated by MedCath Partners, LLC (“MedCath™). "

MedCath operates a mobile diagnostic program consisting of 9 cardiac catheterization
units operated pursuant to service agreements with various host sites (the “Program”), pursuant
to a Settlement Agreement between MedCath Incorporated, Healthtech Corporation, and the
State dated August 14, 1995 (the “Settlement Agreement”), We understand from MedCath that
pursuant to subsequent corporate reorganizations as previously communicated to the CON

Section, MedCath became the authorized operator of the Program under the Seftlement
Agreement,

Subject to the Certificate of Need Section’s confirmation that the acquisition does not
require a certificate of need, DLP will acquire substantially all of the assets currently owned by
MedCath, including the 9 cardiac catheterization units used in the Program, with the intent to
continue operating the Program going forward. Upon learning that MedCath was seeking to
divest itself of the Program, DLP pursued this acquisition in order to ensure the continued
provision of necessary cardiac catheterization services throughout the state.

103 Powell Court, Sulte 200, Brentwoad, TN 27027

[
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It is our understanding and belief that the acquisition of the MedCath’s cardiac
catheterization Program constitutes the acquisition of an existing health care facility exempt from
certificate of need review under N.C.G.S. § 131-E-184(a)(8). We request your written

confirmation of this exemption. We intend that this correspondence serve as any required
statutory notice of the acquisition,

Because DLP will own and operate the Program poing forward, we also seek your
confirmation that the Settlement Agreement will remain in full force and effect with DLP, and
that DLP will be entitled to continue operating the Program, including providing diagnostic and
therapeutic cardiac catheterization services at existing and future host sites pursuant to service
agreements, wnder the same terms and conditions that have previously applied to MedCath.

As we would like to move forward with the acquisition as quickly as possible, we would
appreciate your early confirmation of our understanding of the effects of this acquisition. Should
you require further information, please let me know as soon as feasible.

. Thank you for your consideration.

Jehé Law Koford
Secretary
DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC




' MEDCATH INCORPORATED, and

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF

Attochment P

_ STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

. SUPERJOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 95 CVS 7308

HEALTHTECH CORPORATION,
Plaintitfs,

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
Y.

HUMAN RESOURCES,
. - . Defendant,

DY THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT the disputes described herein between

Plaintiffs, Medcath Incorporated (*Medeath™) and HealthTech Corporation ("HealthTech”)

‘(collectively referred to hereim‘xftcr as "Plaintiffs") and the North Carolina Department (;f
Human Resources, Division o'f'P;aoility Services (the ‘Depe'zrtmﬂnt.“) (collectively referred to
hereinafter as *the Parties") are Iheréby resolved, o S
GENERAL PROVISIONS
‘1. "This Action was instituted: by Complajnt For Declaratory Iudgment filed by
Plamnffs on June 29, 1995,
2, Plaintiffs-sought a declaration that, under the current Cemf‘ cate of Nced Law;

; (A)  the fifteen mobile cardiac laboratorles acqmred by Plalntlffs prior to March

18, 1993 are exempt from rewew,

‘ (B) each mobile cardiac cathate.nzataon laboratory)currently opcrated by Plainﬁffs

'ls a "diagnostic center“ arid a "health service facxllty"

‘ © the proposed conversion of an existing mobila cardiac cathetmzauon

- ' '1ab'<5_fato:y 0 & fixed-base unit is not a "new Instituticsal hea_lth service.”

\
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NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF

__ hereinafier as "the Parties") are hereby. resolved..

Attochment &

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COQURT OF JUSTICE
R SUPERIQOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 95 CVYS 7508
MEDCATH INCORPORATED, and
HEALTHTECH CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs,
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
v,

e N e e N N e N

HUMAN RESOURCES,
» . Defendant.

BY THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT the disputes described herein between

Plaintiffs, Me,dcatl; Incorpori;a.ted ("Me{.i(;;.th“._) _an:i HealthTech Corporation ("HealthTech") =

{(collectively referred to hereinafter as "Plaintiffs") and the North Carolina Department of

Human Resources, Division of Facility Services (the "Department") (collectively referred to

l.’

GENERAL PROVISIONS
.I. "This Action was institated: by Oomplaint For Declaratory Iudgment filed by

Plamuffs on June 29, 1995

o2, Plaintiffs sought a declaration that, under the current Certificate of Need Law:

"(A) the fifteen mobile cardiac laboratories acquired by Plaintiffs prior to March

18, 1993 are exempt from rewew,

- (B) each mobile cardiac cathetarization laboratory'cunently operated by Plamtiffs

'w al diagnosﬂc center“ and a "health service famllty”' and

' (C)  the proposed conveision of an exis_ting,mpblle cardlac catheterization

- 'lgb'i)fatory to a flxed-base unit is not a "new Iﬁstifuﬁo':né} health service. "



3 Plaintiffs also sought a declaration that the Department's application (;f the
{i" B Certificate of Need Law, insofar as it seeks to prevent Plaintiffs 'fro‘m pperating the mobile
cardiac catheterization labofatories and/or converting tl'icm'to-ﬁxad—bése units in North
Carolina, viclates Article 1, Section 19 of the North Carolina Constitution and the
Commerce Clause of the United States,

4. 'T'ht; Department maintdins that;
(A) Plaintlffs are authorized to operate only those mobile car.r.llac catheterization
laboratories that were acquired and in use in North Carolina prior to March 18, 1993;

. (B) each individual mobile cardiac catheterization laboratory currently operated by

. "diagnostic center” and/or a "health service facility"; and,
[ O (C) the conversion of an existing mobile cardiac catheterization laboratory. to a
' fixed-base unlt may, bo a *new institutional health servics,”

5, The Department also maintains that Plaintiffs have failed to exbaust their

i * - administrative remedies and that the Department!s application of the, Certificats of Need Law
| wh'ioh- seeks to prevent Platotiffs f:pm ap;:rating Ithe mobile cardi_éc catheferlzation ‘
i " laboratories gnd/ér converting them to fixed-base units in North Oaroiina is not in violaﬁon
of Artialle 1,'~Sectioﬁ 19 of the North .'Carolina Constitution and the Coﬁmarw Clause of the
United States | |

‘6. Plaintiffi have provided the Department 'wit:la addﬁﬁo@ tnfonuati_on which
re}ale;s to' the aoqﬁisition-o.f the cardiac catheterization cciui_pment prior to 'M_arc}i 18,.1993,

Plaintiffs .l;a,v'a also provided documentation regarding:

- Plaintiffs-is not-a~'dimgnostic center* or-*mobils dixgmostic program™ within the defifition of -



(A) = the actual use of mobile cardiac catheterization equipment in North Carolina

prior to March 18, 1993:

(B)  binding legal contracts with yarlous persops that relate to the use of the

equipment in North Carolina; and,

"(C)  conformance with replacement equipment exemption requirements.
The Plaintiffs have desigoated certain-of the information provided to the Department as
"confidential, " pursuant to N.C, Gen. Stat. § }32—1.2 anld the Department acknowledges that
disclosure of information so designated is not required or authorized by, N.C, Gen, Stat. §
132-1, et seq. l '

7, In reviewing the above—referlanced information provided by Plaintiffs, the
Department has found.that mobile cardiac cathetsrization laboratory (identification number
'ZZBZOSO?.S) that was in vse in Nortﬁ Carolina prior to March 18, 1993, was acquiréd by
Plaintiffs afler March:18, 1993 without Cextificats of Need review. Subsequently, s

laboratory was removed from North Carolina and another. laboratory (identification number

. 893750) was brought into North Carolina and put in_u_se without Plaintiffs obtaining a

replacement equipment exemption, . Plainfiffs do not concede that any violation of applicable
laws or rules of the Department haye ocourred-with respect to this equipment and further
contend that, if any such 'V-i(_::la:ﬁon did in fact, occur it was u:lﬁntznlional and _inadvcftent.

8., Pursuant to N,C. Gex, Stat, § 150B-31, it is the policy of the State to settle

. disputes between stats agencies and other. persons whenever possibla. The. Parties have,
§ it o

therefore, determined that it,'_is In’ thele best interests to settle all Issues related to_this case:

upon the terms ahd pondibion@‘s’tét;@ In this Settlement Agresment,



S, The Parties understand and expressly agree that this Setllement Agreement
shall not be construed as an admission of liabllity on the part of either of the Pérlics with
respect to any Issue, Rather, the Partles continue to maintain and do not concede e'ach of -
their respective contentions,

In consideration of their several and mutual promises, these disputes are hereby
resolved in the manner set forth below:

A yglunm[y Dlgm:ssal With Prejudice. Within five business days after thls
Settlement Agreement is fully executed Plaintlffs shail file a hotice of voluntary dismissal,

with prejudice, in case pumber 95.CVS 7908.

- — - —Br — Authorlzed-Bquipment ‘With respect to-the fifteen (15) laboratories that-areat =~

issue, Plaintiffs shall. be authorized-to operats in North Carolina the nine. (9) mobllé cardia

catheterization laboratories:identified in Attachment A. to this Settlement Agreemeut. The

remaining six (6) mobile cardmc cathetenzatmn laboratorles shall be removed from the State

- be used .or operated in North Camima without first obtaining a ccrtlficate. of need of

within 30 days from the datz that this Settlement Agreement Is fully executed, and shall not

[

' _exemption. This paragraph shall not- apply in the eyent that, pursuant to judicial action or-

legislative action, a certlficate of nﬂed is 0o longer mquire.d for Plaintiffs’ services in Nqnh

Carolina, :
¢, Au@gﬁuﬁm I;Piaii,ﬁt-iff,ﬁ&:ma.y‘opsnate-thec;;e_mthetized: nine (9). mebile cardiac,

-catheterlzatxon units.ag: eithex mabile Iabcratomes or fixed- basa laboratories 4t ambulatory

surglcal centers, hosplw.ls!hospltal.oampuses professmnal ofﬁa& buildlags, urgent care.

centers; and-imaging:cenfers.

{ K ; J



9. The Parties understand and expressly agree that this Settlement Agresment
shall not be coastrued as an admission of Habllity on the part of elther of the Partte.s with
respect to any issue, " Rather, the Partles continue to maintain and do not concede each of
thelr respective contentions,

In consideration of their several and mutual promises, these disputes are hereby
resolved in the manner set forth below:

A, Mmﬁﬁ_ﬁﬁ&m thhin five business days aftﬂr thls
Settlement Agreement s fquy executed Plaint!ffs shall file a hotlee of voluntary dismissal,
with prejudice, in case mumber 95 CVS 7908,

B.  Auhorized Bquipment, With respect to the fifiecn (15) laboratories that ace at .
{ssue, Plaintiffs shall.be authorized:to operate in North Carolinathe nine (9) mobile cardiac
catheterization laboratories: identified in Attachment A to this Settlement Agreement. The

remaining six (6) mobile cardiac catheterization laboratories shall be rémoved from the State

. within 30 days from the'date that this Settlement Agreement ig fully exeouted, and shall not:
. be used .or operated in North Ca.rohna without first ebtalnjng a ce:ﬁfieahe of need ot

' _exemption, This paragraph shall not: apply in the eyent that, pursuant to judicial action or”

legislative action, a certificate of nf:ed is o lenget required for Plaintiffs’ services {n quth

Carolina,

Tse. - Plab:mffﬁmay @psrate -the: autheulzad pine (9). mobdle cardiac,

-cathetenzauon unjts as sithev moblle*lahmﬂw or fixed- base laboratories at ambulatory

surglcal centers, hospimls/hospxtal OAIIPUSES ; profe.samnal Qfﬁce: buildings, m:gsnt care,

centers, and--lmagrmg-,centers;



9. The Parties understand and expressly agree that this Settlement Agreement
R shall not be construed as an admission of Yiability on the part of either of the Parties with
respect to any issue, Rather, the Parties continue to maintain apd do not concede e'ach of H
their respective contentions,
In consideration of their several and mutual promises, these disputes are hereby
resolved in the manner set forth below:
A Mﬂ@jﬂ@,ﬁgﬂ% Within five business days after thlS
Settlement Agreement lg fully executed Plaintiffs shall file a botice of voluntary dismissal,
with prejudice, in case number 85 CVS 7908,
: i——~——B.--——-ﬁg&1_griﬁza§:§guip_m§gk"Wim—raspacttcrme fifteen—(15) laboratoriesthatareat .= — = 7 7 I‘
[ssue, Plaintiffs shall.be authorized: to oper.‘ate in North Carolina the nine (9) mobile cardiac :
s Q . oatheterization laboratories:identified in Attachment A to this Settlement Agreemcnt. The

remalning six (6) mobile cardiac catheterlzation laboratorlcs shall be removed t‘rom the State L

within 30 days from the'date that this Settlement Agreement is fully exeouted, and shali not
; - - be used.or operated in North Camlma without first obtatnjng a ccrtlﬁcate of need ot

'; ‘ ' _cxemption. This paragtaph shall not- apply in the eyent that, pursuant to judicial action or’

| legislative. aoton, a certificate of need is po longer wqu::ad for Plaintiffs’ services i in North

. Carolina, ‘ . -

| | _ f | C. ,@ thorg'gg‘dfﬂgg. '-:Pidi’rlﬁiffd};ﬁ&y‘operate<the.- authorized: nine (9)-mobile. cardiae.
i I -ca.l:helenzauon upits. as e;ther mnbile*[ahm‘atarias or fixed- base laboratorles at ambulatory

su:grcal centers, hospitals/hospital, oampugcs,‘pmfesslonal office. buxldmgs urgﬁnt caIB.

centers, and- imaging: ccnters.-



“)

D. Transfer of Bquipment, Any transfer of ownership or control of any of the

Individual cardiac catheterization laboratories after the date of this Seftlement Agreement

shall remain subject to the provisions of the Certificate of Need Law and any applicable rules
promulgated by the Department as those provisions may be in effect at the time of einy such
transfer; provided, however, that nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall place any

greater restriction on the ownership, .control or operation of any of the individual cardiac

* catheterization laboratories than is placed on any other compafable equipment by the above-

refereﬁced .[a,w and rules,

E. Mﬂ_ﬂg{ In full satisfaction of any sanctions which might be 'lmpos;ad by the
Department against Plaintiffs as of the date of this Setilsmént Agreement pndcr N.C, Gén.
Stat. § 13§B~1§0 or any other law or rule of the Department in connection with Plaintiffs’
acquiaitiqn, ownership or operation of the laboratory ref;renced 5'11‘ Palra.gf’aph T the:
De.partu;ent will impose a civil penalty of ﬁ_w: thousand dollars ($5,000.00). Withc;qt
éoncedtng any violation of any law or rule of the Department, Plaintiffs wﬂl iiay that penalty

iwithin ten (10) days of the execution of this Settlement Agreement, This Settlement

.- Agreement will constitute any notice of the above-referenced clvil penalti,r. wfﬂnh is required

' by law and will folly resolve this matter.

g Modification or Waiver, ‘No modification or waiver of any provision of this

‘Settlement Agreement shall be effective unless 1ts,modiﬁoation or waiver shall be in writing
and signed by, the Parties and the same shall bé.cffecltvé only for the period and on.the *

 conditlops and for the specific instances and purposes specified in such 'writing,



ETN
N

G. Title/Preamble. All parts and provisions hefeof, including the preamble, are
intended to be of substance,

H.  Documentation/Notices. Upon request by the Depariment or Certificate of
Need Section, Plaintiffs shall provide information documenting Plaintiffs’ ccmpliant:»a with
the pfovmons of this Settlement Agreement. All documentation, notices, requests, demands,
or other communications provlded for heretn or in any instrument or document delivered
pursuani hereto, shall be in writing, shall be desmed to have been given when sent by
registered or cer;iﬁe;i mail, return receipt rquasted, and at Plaintiffs’ option may be

designated as "confidential” pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132E-1 et seq,

o —--—-p—— -Merger: “Fhe Partes further agresand-ackiowledge that trisSettlement ~ ~~
" Agreement sets forth all of the terms and' conditions between them concerning the subject

- matteriof this Settlement Agreement, superseding all prior oral and written statements and

Icprescmtmns and that there are no terms or conditions batwaen the Parties cxocpt as -

spevifically set forth in this Settlcment Agreement,
. Bxpenses. Tho Parties agree that each Party shall bear its.own expenses,

including attorney's fees, and that no claim. for such costs or expénses shall be made by one

. Party agalnst the other,

K, mﬂ_qLAgr_emgwAthmuo_Sﬂti@. The Parties have reviewed this

document, have had the opponunlty to consult with tounsel and represent and warrant that

.they are aﬁthorlzed to enter into this Sctt]emont Agreement on ‘behalf of the Parties fo thls

Agreement. The terms of thls Seluement Agreement shall not be construed, in favor qf or

against any of the Parties.

'
’

4

(/""%_'



) Bffective Date. This Agreement shall be effective as of the day and year on
which it is adopted and approved by the Director of the Division of Fa.ci.iity Services.

M.  Mutal Reledse. Plaint!ffs hereby release the Department of Human

- Resources, the Certificate of Need Section, its officials, employees, and representatives,

from amy and all liaBility that has arisen or may arise es a result of this matter or tﬁ_e

" exebution of this Settlement Agreement, The Department hereby releases Plaintiffs, their '

officers, employees, and representatives, from any and all liability that has arisen or may
arise as a result of this matter or the execution of this Settlement Agresment,

(Signatore Page to Follow)
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have exccuted duplicate original

coples of this Settlement Agreement, with one original copy being retained by each party.

MICHAEL R. EASLEY
MEDCATH INCORPORATED Attorrfey General

4 ) !
BY Hl(-'..a"‘u ;_ bt"'C.-K""/( BY,. 5 5 K’
Stephen R. Puckett, President . Sherry Corngtt Lindquist ; :

Assistant Attorney General
N.C. Department of Justice

'I‘his is the /5% >/ /5 aay of Augist. 1995,

. wislon of Pacility Services
N.,C. Department of Human Resources
701 Barbour Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603-2008

HEALTHTECH CORPORATION - P,O, Box 629
- . S8 Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
BY: of e, i [ alotl -(919) 733-4512
Stephen R. Puckett Vice President : COUNSEL FOR THE CBRT[FICATE OF
T S e e o s e e e e A T N‘EED SBC"[‘I@N e [P e P
* gy NeeL Jt. Nﬂ@’w@#—
.Neah H. Huffstetler
Petree Stockton, L.L.P.
4101 Lake Boone Trall
Suite 400
+ ——Raleigh, NC 27607 :
- COUNSEL FOR TRIFPIONER- (2.
il W



ATTACHMENT A

Cardiac Catheterization
Laboratories to be
Registered by
Plaintiffs

Cardiac Catheterlzation
Laboratories to be
Registered by

445-165113

) o - Plaintiffs
(by Serial Number) (by VIN Number)
9803603201 LPTO1 LIH529001 121
259058 WKS6 1PTO11JH3L9004826
27760TWKS 1PTO! 17H6M9002232
28691 WK1 I'TOFS0Z26KB021865
119R013- 1PTO1 1AH3M9007078
347649WKS6- 1 TOFS0Z24NB021819
893750 ITTO11JH1L9004582
© 289378 WK2 1T9FS0Z29L.B021073
368093WK1 |T9FS0Z21PB021893 -



ATTACHMENT B




e T
A g Thgl
L B e L
b ' & . el * o
plce i K A

z Lo ir
e 4 Yroy ey

Parker Poe | ey T

f Coopy G

3
Atianta; GA

Robert A, Leandro

;

4
i
5

\

Partner _ L Chg/"rlgéion,sc
Telephone: 819.835,4636 " Gharlolte, NC
Diract Fax: 919,834.4664 By G, 0Siumbla, S
robbleandro@parkerpoe.com Tl oeT Greenviile, SC
Ralslgh, NG

Spartanburg, SC
January 17, 2019
VIA U.S. MAIL AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Martha Frisone, Chief

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
2704 Mail Service Center '

Raleigh, NC 27689-2704

Martha.Frisone@dhhs.nc.gov

Re:  No Revlew Request for DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC to relocate Cardiac
Catheterlization Equipment

Dear Ms. Frisone:

On behalf of our client, DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC ("Cardiac Partners"), | am writing to
request written confirmation that the CON Law doss not apply to and that no CON is required
for the project described in more detail below.

As you are likely aware, Cardiac Partners operates nine grandfathered cardiac
catheterization (“cardiac cath”) units pursuant to a settlement agreement bstween the Agency
and Cardiac Partners’ predecessor organization Medcath Inc, Currently one of those units (GE
Innova 31001Q Serlal number 810960BU7) operates at Caldwell Memorial Hospital (“Caldwell’),
which is located in Caldwell County, North Carolina, '

In 2017, Caldwell submitted a Petition for an adjusted need determination requesting
that the Agency include a need in the 2018 SMFP for one unit of cardiac cath equipment in
Caldwell’s service area. In Its Petition, Caldwell represented to the Agency that if Iits Petltion
was granted and It had an opportunity to acquire Its own cardiac cath equipment it would do so
with the understanding that Cardlac Partners could utilize Its grandfathered equipment In
another North Carolina hospltal. Caldwell's Petition was approved and. the 2018 SMFP
reflected a need for one unit of fixed cardlac cath equipment in Caldwell's service area.

Caldwell subsequently filed a CON application to acquire one unit of fixed cardiac cath
equipment on or around January 15, 2018. Caldwell's Application represented that if approved,
it would acquire new more-advanced equipment that would benefit its patients, The Application
also represented that if approved, Caldwell would terminate its agreement with Cardiac
Partners. If that occurred, Caldwell represented that the existing Cardiac Partners' cardiac cath
equipment would be removed from the facility and Cardiac Partnars would be free to relocate
the grandfathered equipment to a new faclility. On April 18, 2018 Caldwell's Application to
acqulre one unit of shared fixed cardlac cath equipment was approved by the Agency.
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Martha Frisone, Chief
Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
January 17, 2019
Page 2

Recently, Caldwell informed Cardlac Partners that it plans to terminate its services
agreement with Cardiac Partners effective March 31, 2018. As a result of the impending
termination, Cardiac Partners has determined that upon termination it will relocate its existing
equipment to a mobile trailer, which s already owned by Cardiac Partners, and wlll use its cath
lab to service Harris Regional Hospital (“Harris”) located at 68 Hospital Road, Sylva, Jackson
County, North Carolina. The installation costs for relocating the equipment to the traller owned
by Cardiac Partners will be less than $150,000.. Ownership of the existing equipment will not
be transferred to Harris, but rather the existing equipment will be operated pursuant to a new

service agreement between Cardiac Partners and Harrls, which Is permitted under the
seltlement agreement,

Installing the exlsting cardlac cath equipment in the traller will not entall costs exceeding
$760,000 and will not result In the acquisition of major medical equipment, or the development
of a "New Institutional Health Service” as defined by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176.

Based on the above, we respectifully request that the CON Section determine this
proposal does not require a CON and that the above Identified cath equipment may be
relocated to Harrls by Cardiac Partners under a new service agreement., Should you have any
questions, please feel free to reach out to me directly.

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours Truly,

IS

Robb A. Leandro

PPAB 4664574v1



NC DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH + Secretary

MARK PAYNE *+ Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

RQY COOPER = Governor

January 23, 2019

Robert A, Leandro

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP
301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27601 |

No Review
Record #: 2847
Facility Name: Harris Regional Hospital j
FID#: 923046 ‘
Business Name: DLP Cardiac Partners, LL.C :
Business #: 2314 i

Project Description: Relocate cardiac catheterization equipment from Caldwell Memorial
Hospital to a mobile trailer to serve Harris Regional Hospital
County: Jackson

Dear Mr. Leandro:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation

(Agency) received your correspondence regarding the above referenced proposal, Based on the

CON law in effect on the date of this response to your request, the proposal described in that
correspondence is not governed by, and therefore, does not currently require a certificate of need.

If the CON law is subsequently amended such that the above referenced proposal would require

a certificate of need, this determination does not authorize you to proceed to develop the above :
referenced proposal when the new law becomes effective. ;

You may need to contact the Agency’s Construction, and Acute and Home Care Licensure and
Cerlification Sections to determine if they have any requirements for development of the
proposed project.

This determination is binding only for the facts represented in your correspondence. If changes
are made in the project or in the facts provided in the correspondence referenced above, a new
determination as to whether a certificate of need is required would need to be made by this
office.

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES « DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION ;
HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION !

LOCATION: 809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Bullding, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 809 Ruggles Drive, 2704 Mall Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr » TEL: 919-855-3873

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Mr, Robert Leandro
January 23, 2019
Page 2

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

/ﬁ(ﬂ/&z(d de ﬁz.&/ W W g 9 ww
Gloria C. Hale Martha J. Frisone

Team Leader Chief, Healthcare Planning and

Certificate of Need Section

cc: Construction Section, DHSR
Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
Melinda Boyette, Administrative Assistant, Healthcare Planning, DHSR
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—" ; " 1040 A Derita Rd,
j’ R AN STATE Concord, NC 28027
J 1.800.710.9996

SALES AGREEMENT #DLP53020191511 November 15, 2019

Transtate Equipment Company Inc., a North Carolina corporation with primary service center located at 1040 A Derita
Rd., Concord, NC 28027 (“Transtate”) and DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC located at 566 Ruin Creek Rd., Henderson, NC
27536 (the “Buyer”) are entering into this Sales Agreement (the “Agreement”) whereby the Buyer will purchase, and
Transtate will sell to Buyer the Equipment and services described below.

1. DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT:

Qty: 1 | 2013 (New) GE Innova IGS 530 cath/angio system:

Floor Mounted L-Arm with Offset C-Arm Gantry, Performix 160A Water Cooled X-Ray

Tube, Coolix X-Ray Tube chiller, 31 x 3tcm Flat Panel Digital Detector, Standard Innova ;;ggl()%r(l)cg(')
3100 User Interface Package, DL 8 Digital Imaging Subsystem with DICOM, Omega V AN
Patient Table, 18" Monitors (2) with Ceiling Mounted Suspension capable of holding four Includes
monitors, installed cardiac and vascular software and all manuals, installation

Qty: 1 | Full Trailer Refurbishment
- See trailer refurbishment detail attached as Exhibit A

2. TOTAL PRICE, TERMS, AND TAXES:

Total Price; $500,000.00 USD. Terms: To book this order, the Buyer shall execute this agreement and submit a 20%
non-refundable deposit ($100,000.00) due on or before December 1,2019. A 70% progress payment ($350,000.00) is
due upon completion of reconditioning and prior to shipping to the customer’s site. A final 10% payment ($50,000.00)
is due upon completion of all equipment and trailer installation. Local sales or use tax may apply. Applicable sales /
use taxes are the Buyer’s responsibility.

3. WARRANTY:

The equipment described above (the “Equipment”) is warranted to meet all OEM specifications in all material respects
upon completion of installation and for twelve (12) months following completion of installation (the “Warranty
Period”). During the Warranty Period, Transtate will maintain the Equipment according to OEM specifications,
providing parts (including tube and detector) and labor as needed. Such warranty service shall constitute Buyer’s
exclusive remedy and Transtate’s sole obligation for any failure of the Equipment to comply with OEM specifications in
all material respects.

The Customer warrants that (a) it has the right to service and maintain afl Equipment; (b) it has the right to authorize
Transtate to perform the services described on the Equipment; and (¢) the Customer’s authorization of Transtate’s
performance of the services shall not violate any contract to which the Customer is bound with an OEM, manufacturer or
otherwise, or the intellectual property or other proprietary rights of any third party.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this agreement the warranty services provided by Transtate do not cover:

e Equipment damage caused by fire, smoke, water or electrical power surges or other events which originate
outside of the equipment.

e Damage caused by customer/operator misuse or negligence, theft, or other malicious actions.

Consumable items, media, accessories/options, networking hardware/software, workstations, and UPS systems,

e Improper Equipment modification or maintenance.



